60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION
SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249, et seq.)

DATE: June 27,2013

" TO THE PROSECUTING AUTHORITIES:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

ATTN: PROPOSITION 65 COORDINATOR
PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCEMENT REPORTING
P.0. BOX 70550

OAKILAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

- CONTRA COSTA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

SUTTER COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
BUTTE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
SONOMA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
SHASTA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

NEVADA DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MONTEREY OFFICE DISTRICT ATTORNEY --
INYO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

KERN COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
MENDOCINO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

YOLO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
NAPA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

TO VIOLATORS LISTED IN EXHIBIT C:
FROM: J.DAWN GROSS
L INTRODUCTION

public. I seek to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in California and, if
possible, to improve human heaith by reducing hazardous substances contained in such items. This
Notice is provided to the public agencies listed above bursuant to California Health & Safety Code
25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition 65”). Ap information sheet regarding Proposition 65 is attached as



IL NOTICE oF VIOLATIONS AND POTENTIAL, DANGERS TO THE PUBLIC
This notice concerns exposure to Environmentaj Tobacco Smoke/Consumer Tobacco Smoke from use of

Tobacco Products/Second Hand Smoke (“Listed Chemicals”) without Proper notice by parties identified
herein as “Violators.” L and my Tepresentatives, and investigators observed violations at these locations,
and we are informed ang believe that these violationg are still ongoing each and every day. [ and my

warning to such individua] .. Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.6.

See Exhibit B — The Listed Chemicals

Environmental Exposure

otherwise, Environmenta] €xposures include ajj eXposures which are not consumer products exposures,
Or occupationa] eXposures." Cal Code Regs. 27 §25602(c).

Violators own and/or operate, and/or possess suf} icient contro] over the Tobacco Selfer that is located
in California, during the period referenced below, have and continue to violate Proposition 65 by



Occupational Exposure

Routes of Exposure

The routes of exposure for the violations were and are inhalation, derma] contact, and skin absorption
when tobacco smoke condensates accumulate on varjoys surfaces. When affected persong breathed in the
ambient ajr conditioning second-hand tobacco smoke or environmenta] tobacco smoke, they were
exposed to Tobacco Smoke and jts Listed Chemicals via their mouths, throats, bronchi, esophagi, and
lungs. Exposure of Tobacco Smoke and its Listed Chemjcals generated risks of cancer and reproductive
toxicity to_the affected persons. ' e :



Thomas E. Kent, Esq.

Law Offices of Thomas E. Kent
2600 West Olive Avenue

5th Floor

Burbank, CA 913505

Tel: 818-333-5260

For general information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, Please feel free to contact the Office
of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s (“OEHHA”) Proposition 65 Implementation Office at
(909) 445-6900. For the Violators reference, I have attached g copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary”
which has been prepared by OE . .

IV. INTENDED REMEDIES AND LEGAL ACTIONS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, I intend to file a citizen enforcement lawsujt against the

¢)) finalize any settlement after the 60-day notice period has expired: or
an speak to the Attorney General or any District or City Attorney who received this Notice,

Therefore, You are admonished that reaching an agreement with me will resolve my claims,
such agreement may not satisfy the public prosecutors. L




CERTIF

ICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Thomas E, Kent, Esq. hereby declare and state:

“=k~This Certificate of Merit accompanies the aftdched sixty-day notice(s) in which it i allegedthe
party(s) identified ip the notice(s) has violated Health and Safety Code section 25249 ¢ by failing to

provide clear and Teasonable warnings

2. Jam the attorney for the noticing party.

3. Ihave consulted with at Jeast one person with re|

evant and appropriate experience or €xpertise

who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the €Xposure to the listed chemical that is the

subject of the action.

‘ defenses set forth in the Statute,

5. The Copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney Genera] attaches to it factya]
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the information identified in

Dated: June 27,2013

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS E. KENT _

BY: THOMASTE. KENT, E'SQ.



—--—California.- My Procesg Server Registration-No. is2012174587.

PROOF OF SERVICE
I, the undersigned, do declare under penalty of perjury:

I am a citizen of the United States, and a resident of the State of California, over the age of 18 years, and
hot a party to the within action; my business address is United Process Servers at 225 East 9 Street, Suite
#300, Los Angeles, CA 90015. Iam a Registered Process Server, in the County of Los Angeles, State of

On June 28, 2013, I served the following documents:

60 DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS SENT IN COMPLLANCE WITH HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
SECTION 25249, 7(d);

PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; AND,

I

Contra Costa County District Attorney
100 37th St Room 220 El Dorado County District Attorney

Richmond, ca 94805 1360 Johnson Boulevard,
; South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150
Sutter County District Attorney
446 2nd Street, San Luis Obispo County District Attorney
Yuba City, CA 95991 County Government Center, 4th Floor
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408
Butte County District Attorney
25 County Center Drive Solano County District Attorney
Oroville, California 95965 | 321 Tuolumne Street
. Vallejo CA 94590 .

Sonoma County District Attorney

Hall of Justice, Second Floor Santa Barbara District Attorney -- Main Office
600 Administration Drive, Room 212-) 1112 santa Barbara Street
Santa Rosa, California 95403 A Santa Barbara, CA. 93101
Shasta County District Attorney NEVADA DISTRICT ATTORNEY
1525 Court st, 3rd Floor 110 Union Street
Redding, ca 96001 Nevada City, California 95959
Santa Cruz County District Attorney District Attorney --Monterey Office o L
701 Ocean Street, Room 200 T 1200 Aguajito Road, Room 301
. Santa.,CI:uz,_CABSOGO : Monterey, CA..93940.



Inyo County District Attorney
301 W. Line St.
Bishop, CA 93514

Kern County District

—...Attorney’s _Office.

1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

Mendocino County District Attdrney
100 North State St., Room G10
Ukiah, CA 95482

Via Priority United States Majl:
Office of the Attorney General

ATTN: Proposition 65 Coordinator
Proposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, California 94612

Mendocino County District Attorney — Willits
125 E. Commercial Street
Willits, CA 95490

Marin County District Attorney

3501 Civic Center Drive # 130. R

San Rafael, CA 94903

Yolo County District Attorney
301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 95695

Napa County District Attorney
931 Parkway Mall,
Napa, CA 94559

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS PROOF OF SERVICE WAS
EXECUTED THIS 28" DAY OF JUNE, 2013 AT ENCINO, CALIFORNIA.

PUYA MOASSES/@/



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
===RANE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Thomas E, Kent, Esq. hgneb_y a_:ieclare and state:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which is alleged the
- Party(s) identified in the notice(s) has violated Health and Safety Code section 252496 by failing to

provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. lam the attorney for the noticing party.

4. Based on the information obtained through those. consultations, and op all other information

in my possession, | believe thereisareasonable and meritorious case forthe private action, |
understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information
provides acredible basis that all elements ofthe plaintiffs' case can be established and the

information djq not prove that the alleged violators will be able to establish any of the affirmative
defenses set forth in the statute,

Dated: June 27,2013
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APPENDIX A
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND ToxiC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

;;;;{fbﬂfpgbmqg;mfnmhas.heenprepa@d by the Calif

— Asses:s;men-t-(GEHfHA), the lead agency-for the impleme

- regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR

BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor's Ljst ” Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that are known
to the State of Caif

orhia to

-placed en the Proposition 65 [ist if they are known to cause Cancer and/or birth defects or other

ctions of Title 27 of the California Code_ of Regulations unless otherwise
law are available on the OEHHA website at:

© 'indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case
T http://www.-oehha.ca.gov/psepGS/Ianin“eie‘xiﬁt'rrﬂ;"" T



R—

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statyte and regulations
(http://WWW.oehha.ca.gov/propGS/Iaw/l'ndex.html) to determine g applicable €xemptions, the most

common of which are the fo"-owing:

The P-'roposition 65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk
Carcinogens, Exposures below these levels are e

imes the leve| in question, For

Productive toxicity, a warning is not required if the businegs



%Y )
! . i .‘ ., R
' N

this exemption can be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not resylt in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical entering into any source of

“';'_;dﬁnkih‘gzw;a‘féf.:rﬁé;prﬁbibitian from discharges into d rin@i.ng water v('.ibeshrth apply |fthe dugchargt? g‘ ” _
— -a?ﬁé"fc; a-emunsfrémi"a' -“'signiﬁca nt amount” bf"-the- listed chemical has not, does not, or willnot pass——

into or probably pass.into g source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all cther

applicable laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any

detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for chemicals that

cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect” level for chemicals that cause

reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits, These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney
General, any d'iétrict attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may alsa be brought by private parties
acting in the public interest, byt only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney
General, the appropriate district attorney and city attorney, and the businass accused of the violation,

A busin
for each viofation, In addition, the business

-FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW.OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65 Implementation Office

at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at P65Pubiic.Comments@oehha.ca.éov.

Revised: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 25249.5, 25249.6,

25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.

T 2 See Seetion 25501(a)(4)
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CARCINOGINS

(N

Tobacco smoke ' ‘ Acetaldehyde
| Acetamide - Acrolein
" [FAcryloniidle < . 4—Ammobmhenyl
| Aniline - < ] o-Anisidine
Benz[danﬂzraccne Benzane
—— | Bonolblta
arbon disulfid . warbon 1monoxide
Cb:ysene ' :
Dibenz[aWacridine _ leenz[a,ﬂamdme
leemjg,glauﬂimwne - | 7H-Dibenzofc o,‘gloarbazole
leenzo a,e rene Dibenzommene
’ -Naphthylamme
Nicotine «
" N-Nitrosodi-p-b 1 é,lana.ine
N~N‘tmsod1e®5
N -Nwosmnnﬁcamae
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine
" | Styr :  Toluene
2-T91mdme ’ Urethane
| Vinyl chioride .| Arsenic
]_Qadxmum _  Chromium
L;cad B ' Nicke]
) ' - REPROJD cnvmoms |
. | Arsenic (inorgamc omdes) . ' ium - .
| Carbon disulfide Carbon monoxide
{Lead = | e | Nicotine
Toluens ' ‘ Tobaccq Smoke
[ Urethane . L



Bxhibit C



Exhibit C

Owner/President/CEG

Chico Kush Smoker's Gallery

738 W. 5th st.
Chico,CA 95928

Owner/President/CEO
Dragon Tobacco
244 Walnut Street, #D
Chico, CA 95928

Owner/President/CEO
Huff & Puff Smoke Shop
245 Walnut St., Suite 100
Chico, CA 95928

Owner/President/CEO
The Dungeon

132 Broadway St.
Chico,CA 95928

Owner/President/CEO
The Pipe King

12200 Central Avenue
Chino, CA 91710

Owner/President/CEQ
lllusions

203 G Street

Davis, CA 95616

Owner/President/CEO
Alternative Accessories
695 Oro Dam Blvd. East
Oroville, CA 95965

Owner/President/CEO
The Spot In Tahoe
2318 Lake Tahoe Bivd. ,
S. Lake Tahoe, CA 96150

Owner/President/CEO
Dementia

2003 State St.

Santa Barbara, CA 93105

Owner/President/CEO
Fuzion

1115 State Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Owner/President/CEO
Hempwise SB

927 State Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Owner/President/CEQ
High Tide Santa Barbara
336 Anacapa St.

Santa Barbara, CA 93101



Owner/President/CEO
Midnight Sun

427 State Street

Santa Barbara, ca 93101

Owner/Eresiden-t/GE@
Original Glass

336 Anacapa Street
Santa Barbara, ca 93101

Owner/President/CEO
Vishions Smoke Shop
2939 De L3 Vina St.
Santa Barbara, ca 93105

Owner/President/CEO

Clint's Smoke Shop

722 East Main Street, Suijte 108
Santa Maria, ca 93454

Owner/President/CEO
Head Shop

1547 South Broadway
Santa Maria, ca 93454

Owner/President/CEO
“Stonecutter Glasswerx
2227 James Avenue #6
South Lake Tahoe, ca 96150

Owner/President/CEO

The Buttermuffin

2540 Lake Tahoe Bivd., #12
South Lake Tahoe, Cca 96150

Owner/President/CEO
Star Zone Smoke Shop
9 Main Street

Woodland, CA 95695

Own'e‘r/P'resid'en"t/CEO
Cigarettes & More

1441 west Imola Avenue
Napa, cA 84559

Owner/President/CEO
Doc of Rock

1811 Oid Sonoma Rq.
Napa, CcA 94559

Owner/President/CEO
Starbuzz Smoke Shop
668 Sosco| Avenue
Napa, CA 94559

Owner/President/CEO
The Mighty Quinn

110 Soscol Avenue
Napa, cA 94559

Owner/President/CEO
Redwood Valley Smoke Shop
9155 North State Street
Redwood Valley | ca 95470

Owner/President/CEO
Emerald Triangle Glassworks
415 South State Street
Ukiah, ca 95487



Owner/President/CEO
Grateful Head Art & Gifts
274 East Smith Street
Ukiah, CA 95482

-~Owne r/-P-re's-i'd'ent/eEO
Mendocino Smoke & Gift Shop
1109 South State Street

Ukiah, CA 95482

Owner/President/CEO
Ukiah Smoke Shop
1147 North State Street
Ukiah, ca 95482

Owner/President/CEO
Zezzy's Body Art & Smoke Shop
1280 South State Street

' Ukiah, CA 95482

Owner/President/CEO
707 Apparel & More
515 South Main Street
Willits, ca 95490

Owner/President/CEO
Headroom .
215 South Main St.
Willits, ca 95490

Owner/President/CEO
Proto Pipe

273 Franklin Avenue
Willits, cA 95490

Owner/President/CEO
Gravenstones

8246 Old Redwood Highway
Cotati, ca 94931

O‘wner/President/CEO‘"
Off Limits

128 American Alley
Petaluma, ca 94957

Owner/President/CEO
The Mighty Quinn

16 Western Avenue
Petaluma, CA 9495>

Owner/President/CEO
Volcano Smoke Shop

9 Petaluma Boulevard North
Petaluma, ca 94952

Owner/President/CEO
Citrus Smoke Shop

608 Mendocino Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Owner/President/CEO
Home Blown ||

705 4th Street
Santa Rosa, CA 95404

Owner/President/CEO
Peacepipe Smoke Shop
622 Santa Rosa Ave.
Santa Rosa, cA 95404



Owner/President/CEQ
Star Buzzz Smoke Shop
3355 Santa Rosa Ave.,
Santa Rosa, CA 95407

Owner/President/CEO
The Mighty Quinn
3372 Santa Rosa Avenue
Santa Rosa,CA 95407

Owner/President/CEO
Dreama way Pipes & Gifts

923 Gravenstein Hwy South

Sebastopol, CA 95472

Owner/President/CEO
Homeblown Glass Co. Inc.
207 North Main Street
Sebastopol, cA 95472

Owner/President/CEO
Fatty Zone

1398 West El Camino Real
Mountain View, CA 94040

Owner/President/CEO
Fire Cat Smoke Shop
620 Plumas Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Owner/President/CEO
Heavenly Daze

565 Palora Avenye
Yuba City, CA 95991

Owner/President/CEO
Sound Attitude

630 North Palorg Avenue
Yuba City,CA 95991

'O’wner/P'resident/'CEO

The Dungeon
971 Gray Avenue
Yuba City,CA 95991

Owner/President/CEQ
Dragon's Den
1494 Bridge Street

“Yuba City, CA 95993

Owner/President/CEO
Graffix Pleasure

809 Pacific Avenue
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Owner/President/CEO
Home Blown Glass
1010 Pacific Avenue
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Owner/President/CEO
Pipe Line

818 Pacific Ave .
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Owner/President/CEO
Irie Motivation

3617 Portola Dr # A
Santa Cruz, CA 95062



Owner/President/CEO
Star Zone Smoke Shop
531 Seabright Avenye
Santa Cruz, ca 95062



